operations, such as the effect of Colonial’s UK life
insurance business which was sold during the year and
specific payments made by Colonial in relation to the
merger with Commonwealth Bank.  No adjustments have
been made for inconsistencies in accounting policies
between Colonial and Commonwealth.

Colonial Limited – Financial Highlights
The key financial indicators for Colonial Group

Limited which underpin the result for the year to 30 June
2000, together with increases from the year to 30 June
1999.
•  Group Insurance and Superannuation new

business up 32% to $3.6 billion.
•  Group new lending business up 14% to $6.2 billion.
•  Group funds management external funds inflows up

37% to $9.8 billion.
•  Group life insurance assets held, up 7% to

$19.3 billion.
•  Group external funds under management up 48%

to $52.7 billion, including purchase of Stuart Ivory.
The Colonial result reflected within these pro

formas is lower than the 31 December 1999 result due to
the exclusion of the UK life insurance business and a
reduction in investment earnings on shareholder funds in
Asia.

Pro Forma Profit and Loss for Year Ended 30 June 2000 (unaudited)
Commonwealth

Bank
$M

Colonial
$M

Group
$M

Interest income 8,820 1,632 10,452
Interest expense 5,123 1,117 6,240
Net interest income 3,697 515 4,212
Other income 1,937 241 2,178
Net banking operating income 5,634 756 6,390
Premium income (1) 245 3,277 3,522
Net investment income 1,020 1,978 2,998
Other income 131 445 576
Policy payments (1) (93) (3,609) (3,702)
Policyholder liability expense (887) (409) (1,296)
Net life and funds management operating income 416 1,682 2,098
Total net operating income 6,050 2,438 8,488
Charge for bad and doubtful debts 196 114 310
Operating expenses 3,349 1,529 4,878
Operating profit before abnormal items,
 goodwill amortisation and income tax 2,505 795 3,300
Income tax expense 812 371 1,183
Operating profit after income tax 1,693 424 2,117
Outside equity interest in operating profit after tax 38 11 49
Operating profit after income tax attributable to members of the bank 1,655 413 2,068

(1) Colonial premium income and policy payments have not been split between revenue and deposit elements.

Review of Operations
The consolidation of underlying results of Colonial and Commonwealth Bank groups for the year ended 30 June 2000

reflects the following:
•  Strong net interest income of $4,212 million earned on $185.1 billion of Banking assets.
•  Other Banking income of $2,086 million including lending fees, commissions and trading income.
•   Net life insurance and funds management income of $2,190 million representing 26% of Total net operating income.
•  Charge for Bad and Doubtful Debts of $310 million representing 0.2% of average Lending assets.
•  Operating expenses of $4,878 million representing a cost to balance sheet assets held and funds under management

of less than 2%.

While these statements serve to disclose the composition of underlying results for the businesses within the
Commonwealth and Colonial groups, no conclusions should be drawn regarding the future profitability of the combined
group.  These statements have not been subject to audit.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the combined
Commonwealth Bank and Colonial Groups as at 30 June 2000
(unaudited)

159

Commonwealth
Bank

$M
Colonial

$M
Eliminations

$M
Group

$M

Cash & Liquid Assets 2,202 373 2,575
Receivables from other financial institutions 4,616 538 5,154
Trading securities 5,193 2,154 7,347
Investment securities 9,050 99 9,149
Loans and advances 111,947 20,316 132,263
Bank acceptances of customers 10,630 477 11,107
Life insurance investment assets 10,944 15,504 26,448
Deposits with regulatory authorities 3 43 46
Shares in and loans to controlled entities 9,120 - (9,120) -
Property, plant and equipment 906 167 1,073
Investments in Associates 286 117 403
Other assets 9,429 2,420 11,849
Goodwill 410 71 5,424 5,905
Excess of net market value over net
assets 1,804 2,548 4,352
Total Assets 176,540 44,827 (3,696) 217,671

Deposits 99,570 13,024 112,594
Payables to other financial
institutions 4,366 267 4,633
Bank acceptances 10,630 477 11,107
Provision for dividends 708 - 708
Income tax liability 1,113 710 1,823
Other Provisions 864 690 1,554
Debt issues 16,597 8,678 25,275
Life insurance policy liabilities 10,322 14,960 25,282
Creditors and other liabilities 9,819 1,730 11,549
Loan capital 4,881 418 5,299
Total Liabilities 158,870 40,954 - 199,824
Net Assets 17,670 3,873 (3,696) 17,847

Share capital 12,521 4,040 (4,040) 12,521
Reserves 3,265 39 (39) 3,265
Retained profits 1,664 (361) 383 1,686
Shareholders' equity 17,450 3,718 (3,696) 17,472
Outside equity interests 220 155 375
Total Shareholders' Equity 17,670 3,873 (3,696) 17,847

The combined Balance Sheets of Commonwealth and Colonial groups as at 30 June 2000 highlight a diversified
financial services group with:
•  A strong Banking asset base of $185.1 billion including loans advances and receivables of $132.3 billion.
•  Life Insurance Assets of $32.6 billion.
•  Funds under management not recorded on balance sheet of $73.9 billion.

Pro Forma Life Insurance and Funds Management Business for Year
Ended 30 June 2000 (unaudited)

160

Commonwealth
Bank Colonial Group

Operating Profit After Tax $M 236 311 547

Premiums/Deposits from Customers $M 11,418 12,649 24,067

No. of policy and unit holders 000's 865 969 1,834

Expenses $M 221 949 1,170

Claims & Redemptions $M 10,267 10,721 20,988

Net Funds Flow $M 1,151 1,928 3,079

Productivity

Total Expenses to Funds Under
  Management % 0.6% 1.3% 1.1%

Claims & redemptions to
  Funds Under Management % 29.8% 14.9% 19.7%

Assets held and Funds Under Management
Life Insurance $M 13,217 19,346 32,563
Funds Management $M 21,242 52,672 73,914
Total 34,459 72,018 106,477

Australia $M 33,417 47,671 81,088
United Kingdom $M - 19,202 19,202
New Zealand $M 1,042 2,228 3,270
Asia $M - 2,917 2,917
Total 34,459 72,018 106,477

Average Balance Sheet Half Year Results

161

Half Year Ended 30/06/00 31/12/99 30/06/99 31/12/98
Average Interest Average Average Interest Average Average Interest Average Average Interest Average
Balance Rate Balance Rate Balance Rate Balance Rate

$M $M % $M $M % $M $M % $M $M %
Average Assets and interest income
Interest Earning Assets
Cash and liquid assets
Australia 2,171 48 4.4 1,552 30 3.8 1,628 30 3.7 1,311 28 4.2
Overseas 25 - - 59 - - 51 - - 186 - -
Receivables due from other financial institutions
Australia 2,231 70 6.3 1,451 42 5.8 1,370 34 5.0 1,590 45 5.6
Overseas 1,325 46 7.0 1,289 33 5.1 1,251 35 5.6 1,789 51 5.7